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PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 
 PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.569 and 120.57 FLORIDA STATUTES


Petitioners Marilyn Blackwell, Wayne Childers, Marjery Stitt, Sally Malone, Victor Ramos, Janet Reinhart, Robert Reinhart, Joseph Romanelli, Marie Steele and Help Save the Apalochicola River Group, Inc. (Petitioners) by and through their qualified representative, petition for a formal administrative proceeding, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes concerning Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) air pollution construction permit Air Permit No. 0450012-001-AC. In support thereof Petitioners state as follows:
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
1.
Petitioners’ names, addresses, and phone numbers are as follows:

(a)
Marilyn Blackwell

4812 County Road 381

Wewahitchka, FL 32465

850-639-2177



(b) 
Wayne Childers





702 Monument Avenue





Port St. Joe, FL 32456





850-227-1881




(c)
Sally Malone





135 Ponce de Leon





Port St. Joe, FL 32454





850-647-8915




(d) 
Marjery Stitt





551 County Rd. 20





Wewahitchka, FL 32465



(e)
Help Save the Apalachoicola River Group




c/o 4812 County Road 381

  


Wewahitchka, FL 32465




850-639-2177



(f)  
Victor Ramos




2682 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe, FL 32456




850-227-9000



(g)   
Janet Reinhart




1493 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe, FL 32456




850-227-1356



(h)   
Robert Reinhart




1493 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe, FL 32456




850-227-1356



(i)  
Joseph Romanelli




690 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe, FL 32456



(j)  
Marie Steele




690 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe, FL 32456



(k)
Harry L. Paul




183 S. Seminole St.




Port St. Joe, FL 32456-7852




850-227-5820



(l) 
Zebe Schmitt




8181 West Highway 98




Port St. Joe, FL 32456




850-647-2286



(m)      Denise Williams




879 CC Land Road




Eastpoint, FL 32328




850-653-5020



(n) 
Effie Browning




440 Treasure Drive




Port St. Joe, FL 32456




850-229-9545



(o)
Landy Luther




135 South Higgins




Port St. Joe FL 32456



(p)
Nancy Luther




135 South Higgins




Port St. Joe FL 32456




850-229-6735



(q)
Mark Schultz




1415 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe FL 32456




850-227-2594



(r)
Mary Schultz




1415 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe FL 32456




850-227-2594



(s)
Gloria Austin




1580 Indian Pass Road




Port St. Joe FL 32456




850-229-6709



(t)
Jonathan Hooper




404 Plantation Drive




Port St Joe FL 32456




850-229-1215



(u)        Debbie Hooper




404 Plantation Drive




Port St Joe FL 32456




850-229-1215



(v)  
Joseph Heslin




1530 Indian Pass Road




Port St Joe FL 32456




850-227-7234



(w)      Nicole Widdersham




310 Fortner Ave




Mexico Beach FL 32410



(x)        Bobby Cherry




427 7th Street




Mexico Beach FL 32410




850-340-0555

2.
The Permittee’s name and address is:



Northwest Florida Renewable Energy Center, LLC



11993 South Street, Route 63



Clinton, Indiana 47842




3.
The state agency affected by this action is:

Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”)

Bureau of Air Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 5505

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2400

4.
The proposed agency action that is the subject of this petition is the issuance of Air Permit No. 0450012-001-AC (“the permit)” to Northwest Florida Renewable Energy Center, LLC (“Northwest” or “applicant”). The applicant maintains its principal place of business in Clinton, Indiana. The permit, if approved, would allow Northwest to construct a wood burning biomass power plant at 521 Premier Drive in Port St. Joe, Gulf County, Florida (“Plant”).  

5.
The Plant will be located on the site of the former Port St. Joe paper mill, which during its operations filled in areas near the site and in the mid-1950s built a the Millview residential neighborhood on the filled areas. Soil tests in the Millview neighborhood Agency have shown higher-than-normal concentrations of lead, dioxin and polychlorinated biphenyls, and/or PCBs and arsenic. 
6.
Among other things, Petitioners contend that Northwest has not provided reasonable assurance that the air pollution discharge from the facility would not violate state laws and rules and would not result in the release of toxic air pollutants that harm the public health, the environment and that cause and contribute to climate change.  The Plant will result in emission increases of pollutants, including but not limited to:

a.  142 tons per year of carbon monoxide.  Carbon monoxide’s impacts include visual impairment, headache, and reduced work capacity. 
b.  165 tons per year of nitrogen oxides (NOx).  NOx contributes to the formation of ground-level ozone, as well as soot and acid rain. Exposure to ozone can effect respiratory health. Inflammation and irritation of the respiratory tract can cause shortness of breath, throat irritation, chest pains, coughing and asthma attacks. 
c.  29.2 tons per year of sulfur dioxide (SO2).  SO2 contributes to the formation of microscopic particles (particulate pollution or soot) that can be inhaled into the lungs and aggravate respiratory conditions such as asthma and chronic bronchitis, increasing cough and mucous secretion.
d.  24  tons per year of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).  VOCs combine with nitrogen oxide in the air to create ozone. Scientific evidence indicates that ambient levels of VOCs not only affect people with impaired respiratory systems, such as asthmatics, but healthy adults and children as well. 
e.  Wind blown wood chips and dust from the uncovered fuel pile at the Plant.

7.
On or about January 27, 2010, DEP published its public notice of intent the permit, which is when at the earliest, certain of the Petitioners each received notice.  Certain of the Petitioners asked DEP for notice of the permit issuance, and the Petitioners received notice of the agency action by email and/or publication in the newspaper.

8.  The Permit issuance was accompanied by the DEP’s January 27, 2010 “Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination” for the Plant (“the Technical Report”).  The Technical Report is part of the basis for DEP’s conclusion that the applicant has provided reasonable assurance that operation of the proposed equipment will not adversely impact air quality and will comply with all appropriate provisions of applicable air pollution laws.

BACKGROUND 

9.  
The applicant makes implicit and explicit representations that the electricity produced by the Plant will be “clean” and “green” renewable energy.

10.  
The electricity produced by the project will be produced by combustion of trees, some of which will be chopped down for the sole purpose of incineration in the power plant.

11. 
 The applicant has applied for a “Loan Guarantee” from the U.S. Department of Energy for plant construction, a program that provides “federal support of clean energy projects.” http://www.lgprogram.energy.gov/
12. 
The purpose of clean energy subsidies is to help reduce greenhouse gas emissions.  The most prevalent greenhouse gas is carbon dioxide, and the Plant will emit more carbon dioxide than nearby coal plants:  Northwest will emit 3,325 pounds per megawatt hour of carbon dioxide while the Crystal River Coal Plant emits 2,197 pounds per megawatt hour and the Long Leaf Coal plant 1,315 pounds per megawatt hour.

13.
 Florida Governor Crist issued Executive Order Number 07-127 recognizing Florida’s vulnerability to climate change from increased greenhouse gas emissions
 and mandated that DEP take action to limit greenhouse gas emissions from electric power plant’s such as the Northwest plant.    

PETITIONERS

14.
Petitioners are persons whose substantial interests are affected by the Permit.   Each of the individual petitioners live in or near Port St. Joe, Florida, have a substantial interest in their personal health and the health of family members, and/or own property whose value will be affected by the air pollution from the Plant.  The allegations of paragraph 6(a) through (e) above are repeated and incorporated by reference into paragraphs 14(a) through (x) below and each individual petitioner is hereby alleged to suffer the impacts from the toxic emissions described in 6(a) through (e). The Petitioners are as follows:

a.
Help Save the Apalachicola, Inc. (“Help”) is a non-profit Florida corporation, headquartered in Florida.  Help has at least 25 members in Gulf County and has been in existence for over one year.  Help’s purpose is to monitor, educate, and advocate for the conservation, maintenance and restoration of the Apalachicola River and associated species and habitat (the River), and to be involved in other social and environmental issues of local, state, national or international significance.  To achieve its purpose, Help provides education forums, workshops, literature and field trips in and around the Apalachicola River and Gulf County.  Help members live, work, and/or recreate in Gulf County within an area that will be directly subject to air pollution emissions from the plant, including but not limited to air borne fugitive emissions from the smokestack and wind blown woodchips and dust from fuel storage and handling.  Help and its members will be substantially affected by the Permit because of the impact the Plant’s air emissions will have on the air quality of Gulf County which in turn impacts members’ and the environment including the River. Members and the River will also experience climate change impacts exacerbated by the emissions from the Plant.  Help and its’ members will suffer increased asthma, respiratory illness, heart disease, and cancer from the emissions allowed under the Permit.  Substantial numbers of members reside in the vicinity of, own property on, or recreate in, on, and breathe the air and will be affected by the facility’s discharges of air pollutants. 

The air pollution from the Plant Gulf County and the climate change impacts which will be exacerbated by the Plant will negatively affect the Help and its members’ use and enjoyment of the River waters for fishing, bathing, nature observation, and other recreational purposes. Air borne emissions of particulates, dioxin, furans, mercury, ozone forming chemicals and other toxic air emissions from the plant will affect the substantial interests of Help in the integrity and sustainability of the ecosystem of the River including wildlife, flora and fauna.

The Apalachicola River empties into the Apalachee Bay, which has long supported the seafood industry.  The Bay supplies about 90% of Florida’s oysters and 10% of the oysters consumed nationwide, as well as other fish.  Help’s members have a direct interest in the sustainability of the fisheries in the River which relies on Help’s efforts to conserve and restore water quality and quantity in the River.  Air borne emissions from the Plant will land on the River and be absorbed into the food chain including oysters.

The Florida Department of Public Health’s advisories warn residents, particularly women of childbearing age and young children to limit their consumption of blue catfish, bluegill, redbreast sunfish, redear sunfish, spotted sunfish, flathead catfish, largemouth bass, bowfin, gar and stripped bass from the Apalachicola River in Calhoun, Franklin, Gadsden, Gulf, Jackson and Liberty counties because the fish are contaminated with mercury.   Help’s interest in restoring and conserving the fisheries in the River in part so that they can be consumed by the public will be directly impacted by emissions of mercury from the Plant, because these emissions will land on and be absorbed by the River and be transmitted to aquatic species including the fish that are the subject of the DPH health advisory.
Air pollution emissions from the Plant will add to the contamination levels of the fish in the Apalachicola River and adversely affect the fish and wildlife in these waters.  The discharges of air pollutants from the facility will adversely affect the Help’s interests and will adversely affect the natural conditions and functions of the natural environment, including the River and its tributaries and the health, economic, recreational, aesthetic, and environmental interests of substantial numbers of Help’s members who use and enjoy the River and breathe the air.   The plant’s air borne pollutant discharges, including carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxides, particulates, sulfuric acid mist, sulfur dioxide, volatile organic chemicals, lead, mercury, dioxin and furans and fugative emissions from the uncovered fuel pile will negatively affect the natural environment, including the River and its wildlife, air quality and the public health to the detriment of Help and its members.

b.
Petitioner Marilyn Blackwell (“Blackwell”) is a resident of Florida and lives in Gulf County approximately 12 miles northwest of the Plant.  Blackwell is a United States citizen and has resided in Florida for 32 years.   She visits the City of Port St. Joe on a regular basis.  For approximately eleven to twelve years, Blackwell earned her living on the River as an advocate and educator on projects to protect and restore the River water quantity and quality.  Blackwell is now involved in efforts to restore and protect the ecological integrity and its water quantity.  She uses and enjoys the River and riparian lands for nature observation and education.  At one time she ate fish caught in the River, but now due to contamination is warned not to eat fish as frequently.  She will be substantially affected by the actions of DEP and the emissions from the Plant because of the impact that these actions will have on the River and its riparian lands.  The air borne pollutants from the Plant will adversely affect the natural conditions and functions of the River and its tributaries and the aesthetic, and environmental interests of Blackwell.   

c.  Petitioner Wayne Childers is a Florida resident, native of the City of St. Joe, Florida and life long resident of the area.  Mr. Childers is an attorney and has participated in years of efforts to address the adverse environmental and public health impacts from the operations of the former St. Joe paper company in Port St. Joe. He lives approximately 2.5 miles from the Plant and therefore will be directly impacted by air pollution emissions from the Plant, including emissions of particulates which cause health problems.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant.

d.  Marjery Stitt is a Florida resident and lives in Wewahitka, Gulf County approximately 6.8 miles from the Plant and has resided in the area since 1972.  She is a native of Gulf County and has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant.

e.  Sally Malone is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 8 miles from the Plant and has resided in the area for approximately 50 years.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant.

f.  Victor Ramos is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 8 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant.

g.  Janet Reinhart is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant. She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant.

h.  Robert Reinhart is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant.

i.  Joseph Romanelli is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution i from the Plant.

 j.  Marie Steele is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollutionfrom the Plant. 

k.  Harry L. Paul is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution  from the Plant. 

l.  Zebe Schmitt is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution impacts from the Plant. 

m.  Denise Williams is a Florida resident and lives in Eastpoint, Florida approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 

n.  Effie Browning is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution impacts from the Plant. 

o.  Landy Luther is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 

p.  Nancy Luther is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 


q.  Mark Schultz  is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 

r.  Mary Schultz is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution ifrom the Plant. 

s.  Gloria Austin is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 


t.
Jonathan Hooper is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 7 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 

u.
Debbie Hooper is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 7 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 

v.
Joesph Heslin is a Florida resident and lives in Port St. Joe approximately 15 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant. 

w.  
Nicole Widdersham is a Florida resident and lives in Mexico Beach FL approximately 10 miles from the Plant.  She has a substantial interest in her personal health and the environment in and around Port St. Joe and Mexico Beach FL that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the Plant.

x.  
Bobby Cheek is a Florida resident who lives in Mexico Beach FL approximately 10 miles from the Plant.  He has a substantial interest in his personal health and the environment in and around Port St Joe and Mexico Beach FL that will be adversely impacted by air pollution from the plant.

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS DISPUTED BY PETITIONERS


15.
Petitioners dispute the contentions that DEP has reasonable assurance from the applicant that the Plant will not cause pollution in violation of any of the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, F.A.C. c. 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296, 62-297, F.A.C. 62-204-800, and/or the federal Clean Air Act, or the Clean Air Act Interstate Rule (CAIR).


16.
Petitioners dispute the contention that the Permit requires adequate pollution controls that will abate or prevent pollution to the degree that will comply with applicable standards and rules, including Title V of Chapter 213, F.A.C.


17.
Petitioners dispute the contention that the permit has such conditions, requirements and restrictions as are necessary to preserve and protect air quality and the public health and to ensure proper operation of the pollution control facilities.  

18.
Petitioners dispute the contentions that the applicant should be able to receive the permit with the present treatment or lack thereof concerning carbon dioxide, the most prevalent greenhouse gas.

19.
Petitioners dispute the contentions that Northwest should be able to receive the Permit with the present treatment and/or control or lack thereof pollutants, and that Northwest has provided reasonable assurance concerning air pollutants, including particulates, dioxin, furan, mercury, nitrogen oxides (NOx), sulfur oxides including sulfur dioxide (Sox) and carbon dioxide as well as other emissions that cause or contribute to air pollution in and around Port St. Joe, Gulf County and/or climate change.

20.
Petitioners dispute the contention that the Permit imposes adequate monitoring requirements.


21.
Petitioners dispute the contentions that Northwest should be issued the permit when critical areas needing further study prior to finding reasonable assurance are deferred for further study until after permit issuance and plant construction, and that the plans of study and evaluation are adequate and sufficient. 



22.
Petitioners dispute that the agency action in issuing the Permit, alone or in combination with the air pollution permit issued to Adage Hamilton LLC, Air Permit No. 04700016-001-AC, for the construction of a 55.5 MW biomass burning power plant on January 12, 2010, complied with principles of environmental justice, in that the Project, alone and/or in combination with other projects will have a disparate impact on populations covered by principles of environmental justice, including those principles administered by U.S. EPA and applicable to air permitting.


23.  Petitioners dispute that DEP took into account the climate change impacts on Florida and its citizens from the emissions of greenhouse gases from the Plant, in combination with the greenhouse gas emissions from the Adage Hamilton LLC biomass burning plant.


24.  Petitioners dispute that DEP took into account increases in greenhouse gas emissions, particulate matter, VOCs and other pollutants relating to the harvesting, chipping, and transportation of wood necessary to fuel the plant, including but not limited to the potential for increased carbon emissions from logging in the nearby Apalachicola National Forest and Tates State Forest, which will provide sources of fuel for the Plant.


25.  Petitioners dispute that the Best Management Practices called for by the Permit will provide adequate control of or information about the source of the fuels to be burned at the Plant, which will in turn effect the quantities and types of air pollutants that will be emitted from the Plant.


26.  Petitioners dispute that the Permit requires pollution control facilities that will abate pollution to the extent necessary to protect the public health from the impacts of air pollutants from the Plant, including but not limited to carbon dioxide, particulates, mercury, dioxin, furans, NOx and SOx, which alone and/or in combination cause or contribute to asthma, cancer, respiratory illness and/or heart disease in humans, particularly vulnerable populations such as children and the elderly.


27.  Petitioners dispute that the project constitutes a source of clean energy that should be exempt from greenhouse gas regulations and assert that the applicant implicitly and/explicitly inaccurately portrays Plant as a source of “clean and green” energy and creator of “green” jobs.

STATEMENT OF FACTS THAT PETITIONERS CONTEND

WARRANT  REVERSAL AND/OR MODIFICATION OF THE PERMIT

A.  Air Emissions from the Power Plant Operations Present an Unacceptable Public Health Risk and are not Adequately Regulated by the Permit

28.  The Plant’s combustion of biomass fuels will emit at least 47.4 tons per year of particulate matter, 4.14 tons per year of particulate matter (“PM”) with a mean diameter of 10 micrometers or less, and an unknown quantity of PM 2.5 and nanoparticulates. 

29.  The diesel truck emissions from the approximately 130 truck trips per day associated with fuel delivery to the site, and an unknown number of diesel truck trips for hauling away ash from the plant include PM 2.5 and PM 10.

30.  Human exposure to PM has been causally linked to increased mortality from cardiopulmonary diseases and lung cancer.  Other effects from PM include lung damage, respiratory distress, and exacerbatio of bronchitis and existing allergies.  

31.   Population groups that are especially susceptible to the health effects associated with PM exposure include the elderly, children and people with existing heart disease, lung disease and  diabetes.

32.    There is no known safe limit for PM 2.5.

33.    The Permit does not address or evaluate the particulate emissions from the diesel truck trips associated with the transport of fuel and ash and does not require air pollution abatement facilities for particulate matter to the degree required by law.
34.    The plant and associated diesel truck trips will contribute to higher ozone levels in the region.  Exposure to higher levels of ozone, when combined with the emissions for particulate matter from the Plant will cause and/or contribute to asthma in children.

35.    Medical societies, including the Florida Medical Association, the Oregon Chapter and Massachusetts Chapters of the American Lung Association, and the Hampden District Medical Society oppose biomass combustion power plants on the grounds that they present an unacceptable risk to the public health.

36.  The plant is located approximately four miles from the Port St. Joe elementary middle, and high schools and adjacent to the Millview neighborhood, which on information and belief, is built on land contaminated with toxic chemicals including lead and PCBs.  

37.  As residents of coastal Florida and due to their proximity to the Plant, the Petitioners will be harmed by the air pollution and greenhouse gas emissions from the Plant, including suffering impacts from rising sea levels, violent weather, and public health and environmental impacts .

B.  Lack of Carbon Dioxide Limits 
38.   
Carbon dioxide is a pollutant subject to regulation under the federal Clean Air Act.

39.  
The Permit fails to regulate the carbon dioxide emissions from the Plant.

40.  
Children, the elderly, and the poor are most vulnerable to climate related health effects caused by greenhouse gas emissions including carbon dioxide.

  41.  
  By failing to regulate carbon dioxide emissions from the Plant, the Permit fails to provide adequate protection of the public health and the environment.

C.  Faulty Air Modeling
42.
Model inputs for the air modeling described in the Technical Report are inapplicable, erroneous, and/or based on unsubstantiated assumptions.

43.
The air modeling states that the Plant will be a “relatively small” source of air pollution by comparison to other sources in the region.  This subjective statement is not a valid basis for issuance of the Permit.

44.
The Technical Report is based on subjective assumptions about the Plant’s contribution to ground-level ozone, and some ozone monitors near the proposed project show concentrations above the ozone standard.  

45.  
Ground-level ozone is a pollutant that is a significant health risk, especially for children with asthma. It also damages crops, trees and other vegetation. It is a main ingredient of urban smog.
46.
The Technical Report asserts that it is “reasonable to conclude that one minor stationary source with relatively low emissions will not impact ozone concentrations in a significant manner.”

47.
There is no objective data to support the Permit’s assertion that the Plant’s emissions will not impact ozone concentrations.

48.
The Technical Report asserts that it is “reasonable to assume that the region is in attainment for CO and sulfur oxides (SOx).

49.
There is no objective data to support the Technical Report assertion that the region is in attainment for CO and sulfur oxides (SOx)

50.
The model referred to in the Technical Report does not take into account the 130 truck trips daily associated with delivery to the Plant and the unknown number of diesel truck trips associated with hauling ash off site.

51.
The model referred to in the Technical Report showing compliance with the Ambient Air Quality Standards is based on unsubstantiated assumptions and does not support the assertion that the proposed project will not cause or contribute to a violation of the AAQS.

52.
The conclusions from the air modeling described in the Technical Report are erroneous.

53.
There is no objective or valid scientific data to establish that the stack height of 50 feet is not adequate to ensure compliance with applicable laws and to properly and adequately disperse  pollutants from the smokestack.
D.  Invalid Assumptions about Mercury and Dioxin Emissions

54.  
The Technical Report contains an unsubstantiated statement that “dioxin and furan formation potential is limited.”


  55.  
     Dioxin and furan can enter the body through breathing contaminated air, drinking contaminated water, or eating contaminated food.  Dioxins and furans can cause cancer and changes in hormone levels, as well as chloracne and suppressed immune systems.

56.
Once emitted into the aquatic environment as a result of air borne emissions, dioxin persists for decades or centuries.  It is possible that over time bioaccumulation of dioxin within the food chain will occur as a result of  Northwest’s emissions of dioxin.


57.
Because any amount of dioxin can have serious implications for human health, DEP's careless approach to dioxin relating to Northwest’s emissions is extremely disturbing. 

58.
Air borne dioxin can be emitted by Northwest below the applicable detection limit while still being present in the ambient atmosphere in harmful quantities.  This technically undetected dioxin could be present "in concentrations which injur, are chronically toxic to, or produce adverse physiological or behavioral response in humans . . . or animals," in violation of Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-302.530(62).  Likewise, accumulation in the substrate in waterbodies could occur from settling of the dioxin, creating a nuisance, in violation of Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-302.500(1)(a)1 and 3.

59.
The Permit is inadequate to provide reasonable assurance to the public that dioxin will not be emitted from Northwest’s smokestack pipeline "in concentrations which are carcinogenic" (Florida Administrative Code 62-302.500(1)(a)5) or so as to "[p]ose a serious danger to the public health, safety, or welfare" (Florida Administrative Code 62-302.500(1)(a)6).  
E.
Lack of Reasonable Assurance of 

Protection From Dioxin and Related Compounds

60.
Once in the environment, dioxin stays, because for all practical purposes it does not biologically degrade.  Northwest has not provided reasonable assurance that its combustion of biomass fuels will not result in release, distribution, and possible accumulation of dioxin, the most potent carcinogen ever evaluated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and a reproductive and developmental toxicant.  

61.  Mercury in its various forms (methylmercury, elemental mercury, and other mercury compounds (in organic and organic) have health effects on humans ranging from impaired neurological devlopment in fetuses, infants and children, impacts from breathing in elemental mercury such as tremors, respiratory failures and death, and gastrointestinal tract impacts from inorganic and organic mercury compounds.

61.  The Technical Report claims “mercury is inherently low in the woody biomass compared with  typical fossil fuels or wastes” but provides no data that the sources of fuel to be burned at the plant will have “inherently low” mercury levels.

62.  The Technical Report relies on mere assumptions and states that “it cannot be concluded that D/F [dioxin and furan] emissions will be zero.”

63.  The Permit is based on unsubstantiated assumptions about mercury, dioxin and furans, and is not adequately protective of public health and the environment.

64.  The Permit states thePplant will burn primarily wood chips but may also include agricultural crops and byproducts, logging and lumber mill residues.

65.  Lumber mill residues may include wood waste that maybe contaminated with wood perservatives, binders, paints, glues, chlorine and formaldehye resins.  

66.  Agricultural crops and byproducts may be contaminated with pesticides and fertilizer residues.

67.  The Permit does not provide for adequate sorting to prevent lumber residues and contaminated agricultural crops and byproducts containing toxic chemicals from being burned at the Plant and the Best Management Practices fail to constitute a pollution control facility that will abate pollution to the degree required by the rules and standards adopted by DEP.

F.  Permit Contradicts the Technical Report and Does Not Specify the Method for Maintaining a Covered Wood Chip Fuel Pile
68.  The wood chip fuel pile will be stacked up to 40 feet high in a circular kidney shaped pile. A 12 to 14 day biomass feedstock will be maintained on site.  Upon information and belief, the woodchip pile will cover about four football fields, and be 40 feet high. The Technical Report describes and illustrates a fuel storage pile that will be will uncovered.  Neither the Technical Report nor the Best Management Practices describe the manner in which the fuel pile will be covered  in order to avoid air borne wood chips and dust from escaping the site. 

69.  The Permit lacks an adequate description of the means and method of covered storage, and is contradicted by the Technical Report.

70.  The Technical Report states that “such piles are fairly resistant to high winds” indicating that the fuel pile will be uncovered.  

71.  The wood fuel storage pile is located in an area subject to hurricanes and strong winds which will transport the wood chips and dust across the region.
72.  The Permit and/or Best Management Practice Plan for fugitive particulate matter emissions from the receiving, handling, storage and processing of woody biomass does not provide adequate protection for the public health and the environment.

72.       The Permit does not provide reasonable assurance that operation of the proposed equipment with regard to the uncovered storage pile will not adversely impact air quality and that the project will comply with appropriate provisions of DEP’s rules.

G.  The Permit Fails to Require Conditions to Prevent Spontaneous Combustion of the Wood Chip Storage Pile
73.  
Spontaneous combustion of biomass fuel storage piles at biomass burning power plants presents a risk to the public health and the environment.  A fire in the wood chip storage pile will create toxic air pollutants, including emissions of particulates and carbon dioxide.

74.  
The Permit fails to require pollution control facilities that will abate pollution from spontaneous combustion of the fuel pile to the degree required by rules and standards adopted by the DEP.  The permit fails to prove reasonable assurance that operation of the storage pile will avoid spontaneous combustion and comply with all appropriate provisions of DEP’s rules.

H.  Failure to Include Diesel Truck Emissions Associated with Fuel Transport and Ash Disposal in the Calculation of Air Pollutants and Air Modeling
75.  
Fuel deliveries will be made to the site at a rate of approximately 65 trucks per day, for a total of 130 truck trips per day for fuel delivery.

76.  
According to the Permit application, ash will be trucked off site for disposal.

77.
The Permit fails to quantify the number of truck trips per day for removal of ash produced by burning of the approximately 400,000 tons of wood per year.

78.
The Permit doses not provide reasonable assurance that the air pollution from diesel trucks will be abated or prevented  the degree that the Plant operations will comply with the standards or rules adopted by DEP.


I.  Failure to account for impacts of steam emissions

79.  The Plant will use approximately 800,000 gallons of water per day for as cooling water, and upon information and belief, will evaporate approximately 85% of that water in the cooling process.


80.  he Permit improperly fails to account for the impacts on air quality and public health from the discharge of water vapor from the evaporation of cooling water from the Plant.


81.   The Permit does not provide reasonable assurance that operation of the proposed equipment 

82.  With regard to minimizing impacts of vapor emissions into the surrounding environment will not adversely impact air quality and comply with all appropriate provisions of the DEP’s rules.

J.
Lack of Conditions to Prevent Deformities in Fish


83.
Airborne mercury and dioxin emissions such as those that will be emitted by the Plant under the Permit may cause and or contribute to increased mercury and dioxin levels in seafood and therefore loss of income from seafood and livelihood associated therewith..  

84.
Northwest has not provided reasonable assurance that it will not cause airborne emissions of mercury, dioxin, furans and other chemicals that can land on water surfaces including the Gulf of Mexico, the Apalachicola River and inland waterways and be absorbed into the food chain.  Northwest has not provided reasonable assurance that these chemical emissions into the environment will not produce adverse physiological response in animals in violation of Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-302.530(62.

80.
Northwest has provided no reasonable assurance that its air emissions that will be dispersed to land and water will not be mutagenic or teratogenic to significant, locally occurring, wildlife or aquatic species, or to human beings who sit at the top of the food chain and trust their government to protect their health and food supplies.  Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-302.500(1)(a)5. 

DEP’s preliminary determination that the proposed project will comply with all applicable state and federal air pollution control regulations as conditioned by the Draft Permit is erroneous and not in accordance with applicable law, and is arbitrary and capricious.

RULES OR STATUTES PETITIONERS CONTEND

REQUIRE REVERSAL OR MODIFICATION OF DEP'S ACTION



The following rules or statutes require reversal or modification of DEP's action:  Florida Administrative Code Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296 and 62-297 and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes and/or the federal Clean Air Act, or the Clean Air Act Interstate Rule (CAIR).

RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS

Petitioners respectfully seek:

A.
that this matter be transferred to the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) for the conducting of a formal administrative hearing after the conducting of a reasonable period of discovery;

B.
that DOAH enter a recommended order of denial of the proposed Permit and that DEP enter a final order of denial of the proposed Permit and Administrative Order;  and 

C.  
that all other relief be granted as is appropriate under the circumstances, including, but not limited to, the award of Petitioners’ reasonable attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to Section 120.595, Florida Statutes.      

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 17th day of  February 2010.

FOR PETITIONERS, 

___________s/s________

Margaret Sheehan

Qualified Representative

Mailing address:

P.O. Box 292 

Lincoln MA 01773

Tel: 508-259-9154

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing was furnished by electronic mail to: lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us, Agency Clerk, Office of the General Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station # 35, Tallahasee Florida 32399-3000 and by US  mail postage prepaid to Mr. Kenn Davis, Manager and Authorized Representative, Northwest Florida Renewable Energy Center, LLC, 11993 South Street, Route 63, Clinton, Indiana 47842, all on this 18th day of  February 2010.

____________________s/s_________






Margaret Sheehan, Qualified Representative

� Executive Order 07-127 states, “Whereas, with nearly 1,350 miles of coastline and majority of citizens living near the coastline, Florida is more vulnerable to rising ocean levels and violent weather than ay other state….Whereas, Florida is the second fastest growing state in the union with respect to annual increase of new greenhouse gas emissions; and…Whereas, immediate actions are available and required to reduce emissions of greenhouse gases within Florida……The Secretary of Environmental Protection shall immediately develop rules as authorized under Chapter 403, Florida statutes, to achieve the following: Adoption of maximum allowable emissions level of greenhouse gases for electric utilities in the State of Florida.” The applicant asserts that its process is “carbon neutral” and emits no carbon dioxide to the atmosphere.   http://www.biggreenenergy.com.  However, the claim that burning trees for electricity is “carbon neutral” is unsupported by scientific evidence.  The Permit authorizes activities that increase the allowable emissions level of greenhouse gases for electric utilities in the State of Florida, in violation of the Executive Order.  While carbon dioxide emissions are not currently regulated by DEP, the United States Supreme Court has ruled that they are subject to regulation.
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